

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CONDITIONED AIR SYSTEMS, INC.

and

Case 05-CA-079299

PLUMBERS AND GAS FITTERS LOCAL
UNION NO. 5, UNITED ASSOCIATION OF
JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE
PLUMBING AND PIPEFITTING INDUSTRY
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,
AFL-CIO

**ANSWERING BRIEF
OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

Patrick J. Cullen, Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 S. Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 962-2916
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
patrick.cullen@nrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS THAT RESPONDENT HAS WAIVED 2

III. FACTS 3

 A. Respondent’s Business Operation..... 3

 B. Respondent Enters into a Collective-Bargaining Relationship with the Union..... 4

 C. The Union Begins to Suspect that Respondent is Operating an Alter Ego, and Avoiding its Obligations Under the Collective-Bargaining Agreement..... 6

 D. The Union Makes a Request for Information to Respondent. 8

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The ALJ’s Conclusion that Union’s Information Request Sought Relevant Information is Fully Supported by the Record Evidence..... 10

 B. Respondent’s Arguments that the Union Acted in Bad Faith and that the Request for Information is Unduly Burdensome are Meritless..... 14

 C. Respondent’s Claim that it Made a Good-Faith Effort to Respond to the Union’s Request for Information is Baseless. 18

 D. Respondent Had a Collective-Bargaining Relationship with the Union. 19

 1. *Respondent’s claim about ambiguous contract language is both untimely and without merit.* 19

 2. *Respondent’s exception that the judge failed to consider its exceptional circumstances in determining the Respondent’s withdrawal was untimely is meritless.* 20

 3. *Respondent ratified the Letter of Assent by abiding by the terms of the collective-bargaining agreement.* 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Decisions

Aerospace Corp., 314 NLRB 100 (1994) 11

Assn. of D.C. Liquor Wholesalers, 300 NLRB 224 (1990) 15

Audio Engineering Inc., 302 NLRB 942 (1991)..... 12

Bickerstaff Clay Products, 266 NLRB 983 (1983)..... 11

Eazor Express, 271 NLRB 495 (1984)..... 11

King Broadcasting Co., 324 NLRB 332 (1997) 16

Knappton Maritime Corp., 292 NLRB 236 (1988) 11

Laurel Baye Healthcare, 355 NLRB No. 118 (August 24, 2010) 15

Lehigh Portland Cement Co., 286 NLRB 1366 (1987)..... 22

Magnet Coal, 307 NLRB 444 (1992) 14

Pennsylvania Power and Light Co., 301 NLRB 1104 (1991) 16

Pulaski Construction Co., 345 NLRB 931 (2005)..... 18

Raymond Interior Systems, 357 NLRB No. 193 (December 30, 2011)..... 23

Red Coats, Inc., 328 NLRB 205 (1999)..... 22

RPC, Inc., 311 NLRB 232 (1993)..... 22

Shoppers Food Warehouse, 315 NLRB 257 (1994)..... 14

W.H. Scott d/b/a Scott’s Wood Products, 242 NLRB 1193 (1979) 20

Yorkaire, Inc., 297 NLRB 401 (1989) 15, 19, 20

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301 (1979)..... 15

NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... 11
